of both sexes and different species aged from 7 days 
to 30 years. Of these, 235 monkeys had severe diar-
rhea syndrome, 163 died from AII, 87 were clinically 
healthy, and 48 died from other pathologies (trauma, 
pneumonia, fatty liver and kidney degeneration, etc.).

Three hundred and seventy-nine monkeys were 
379 macaques of different species (M. mulatta, M. 
fascicularis, M. nemestrina, M. assamensis), 122 

mon keys were baboons (Papio hamadryas and Papio 
anubis), 21 were green monkeys (C. aethiops), and 11 
monkeys belonged to rare species (Table 1).

The animals were kept in group cages of 5-7 ani-